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A Member of the Sate Bar of Caltformia : ‘
(Respondent} . a PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A. Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

{1 Respondehi is a member of the State Bar of Cdiifornia, admitted ME\OQ [_ &lg l!g% )
(cate)

{2) The parties agres to be bound by the factual sfipuiotions contained herein even If conciusions of faw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Cour,

(3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of this stipulciioh. are enfirely
resoived by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count{s) are listed under
“Dismissals.” The sipulafion and order consist of _\l_-‘-_ pages.

{4} A siatemnent of acts of omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.” '

{5) Conciusicns of law, drawn from and speciﬂcuﬂy refering fo the facts are also included under "Conclusions
of Law.” : .

{6) No more thah-so days prior fo the ﬁllng of this sﬁpulqﬁon. Respondent has been advised in wrifing of any
pending investigalion/proceeding not resolved by this sﬂ’pulation except for criminal investigations.

{7} Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions ot Bus. & Prol. Code §§6086.10
& 4140.7. (Check one opfion only}]:

D  uniil costs are pald in full, Respondém will remain aclually suspended trom the practice of law unless

relief is obtained per sule 284, Rules of Procedure.
% costs jo be pald in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:

{hardship, special circumsiances of other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O costs waived in part o5 set forth under “Parfial Waiver of Costs”
O cosis entirely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the
text component of this stiputation under specific headings, i.e, “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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. B. -Aggravating Clreumsiances [for,ﬁniﬂon. see Standards for Attorney ons for Professional Misconduct,
T slandard 1.2(b).) Facls support® aggravafing clrcumstances are requl ‘

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)}

() O State Bar Court case # of prior case

{b) O date prior discipline effective

(e} O Rules of Professional Conducl State Bar Act violations:

(d) o degree of prior discipline

(e) O if Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline”.

(2) 0O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surmrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concediment, overreaching or other violations of the Stale Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) 0O Tust Vickation: Trust funds of property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable o
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

(4 [0 Ham Respondeni's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminlstration of justice,

{5} 0O |Inditference: Respondent demonsirqied indifference toward rectification of or aionement for the
consequences. of his or her misconduct. _

(6) O Lack of Cooperaiion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation o victims of histher
misconduct or lo the State Bar during disciplinary invesiigation or proceedings.

(N ;ﬂ. Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of wrong-
doing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct,

(8) 00 No aggravaling circumstances are invoived.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Stiputation forh approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) - Actugl Suspension



"¢, Mitigating Clreumstances [see‘ndard 1.2(e}.) Facts supporting miﬂ*g circumstances are required.

m o No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) 0O No Hamm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object ot the misconduct.

(3) O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and codperdtion to the victims of
his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

{4) | i Remorse! Respondent promplly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdeing, which steps were designed o timely cione for any consequences of
hisfher misconduci

{5) [ Restitution: Respondent paid § on n

restituticn 1o ‘ without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
or criminal proc:eedings. : ‘ ‘

(6] O Delay: These disciplinary proceedmgs were excessively delayed. The delay is not aﬂrlbutable io
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

{7y O Good Faith: Respondent acled in good faith.

(8) O Emotional/Physical Difficulties: Af the fime of the slipulcted act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exitreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
" would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not
the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and .
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulfies or disabilities.

(9} O Severe Financial Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

sitess which resulfed from circumsionces not reasonably foresesable of which wete beyond hisfher
contfrol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

[10) O Faomily Froblems; At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficutfies in hisher
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

{11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested fo by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduc).

(12) O Rehabilifation: Considerable time has passed since the dcts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabititation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circum-s'iances:&‘e' #\wm,

(Slipulation torm approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/146/00) 3 Actual Suspension



| .. Do Difcipline | . | .

: t

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for o peried of & \%é’.o..(

1 1. and unfii Respondeni shows proof safisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehub’i!itc:tion and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in, the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c](ii}, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O §. and uniil Respondent pays restitution to
[payee(s)] {or the Client Security Fund, it appropriate), in the amount of

. Plus 10% per annum accuing from \

and provides proof thereot jo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

O il and unfil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be bsioved.

2. Probation.

Respondent shall be placed on probation tor a period of o N oS \
which shali commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953,
Californla Ruies of Court.)

3. Acluai Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be aciually suspended from the praclice of law in the Slate of California‘ for ¢

perlod of

0 i and unill Respondent shows proof sc:ﬂsfdcfow to the Siafe Bar Court of rehabilitafion r::nd
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant fo
stondard T.4(c)(ii}, Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O ii. and uniil Respondent pays resfitufion fo
payee(s)] (or the Clieni Secuiity Fund, it appropiiate}, In the amount ot

, blus 10% per annum accruing from: ,

and provides proof thereot io he Probalion Unit, Office of the Chief Tal Counsel

0 ik and unlit Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(O

2 ¥
(3) | K

@ X

It Respondent is aclually wspended for two yeats or more, hefshe shall remain aclually suspended until
he/she proves fo the State Bar Court hisher rehabiliiation, filness to practice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuont to standard 1.4(c){li), Standards for Alomey Sanclions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any ¢change, Respondant shall report to the Membership Records Office of the
Skate Bar and to the Probation Unit, alt changes of information, including curren? office address and
{elephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

Respondent shall submit written quarterly reporis to -the Probation Unit on each January 10, Aprii 10,
July 10, and Oclober 10 of fhe pericd of probation, Under penalty of petjury, respondent shali state
whether respondent. has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
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, ., conditions of probafion ing the preceding calendar quarter.gﬁe first report would cover less
- © than 30 days, that tepo.oll be submitted on the next quarter O0te, and cover the extended
petiod.

in addifion to all quarterly reports, a final reporf, containing the some Information, is due no eatier
than twenly (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no loter than the last day of
probation,

() O Respondent shall be assigned a probation monilor. Respondent shall prompily review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall fumnish fo the monitor such reporis as may be
requested, In addilion 1o the quarterly reports required to be submilted o the Probation Unit. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

{6) # Subject! to asseition of applicable priviieges, Respondent sholl answer fully, promplly and fruthhilly
any inquiries of the Probafion Unit of the Office of the Chief Tiai Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these condifions which are directed fo Respondent personally or in wiiting retaling to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

7 ﬁ W’;fhih one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shali provide to the
Probation Unit salisfactory proof of atfendance at a session of the Eihies School, and passuge of the
test given at the end of that session.

0 No Ethics School recemmended,

(8) 0O Respondent shall comply with all condifions of probation imposed in the underying cfiminal matter
and shafl so declare under penally of perjury in conjunchon with- any quarterly report o be filed .with
the Probation Unit:

(%) % The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions ¥  law Office Management Conditions

0O Medical Conditions W Financia! Condifions

(10} X Other conditions negofiated by the parties:

ﬁ\ Mullistate Professional Responsibility Exomination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multistole Professional Responsibility Examination {"MPRE”), administered by the National Conference
of Bar Exarniners, to the Probafion Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the period of
aclual suspension or within one year, whichever pericd is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results

in actual suspension without furfher hearing until passage. Buf see rule 951(b), California Rules of
Court, and rule 321(aj{1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended.

ﬂ. Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {a} and (c)
of rule 955, California Rules of Court, within 3D and 40 days, respectively, flom the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein,

O Condiional Rule 55, California Rules of Court: K Respondent remains aclually suspended for 90 days or
morte, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdiivisions (@) and (¢) of rile 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effeclive date of the Supieme Court order hetsin.

[0 Credit for Inferim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be crediled for the period
of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of aclual suspension.

[($tipulation torm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/Q0) Actual Suspension
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in the Matlter of =

A Member of the State Bar ‘ D0 O -\S0\

-Case Number(s):
Joel freemon o

Law Office Management Conditions

a.

a Within __ dc_:ysl months/ ____years of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, Respon-

dent shall develop a law office management/ organizatlon pk:m which must be approved by
respondent‘s probation menitor, o, if no monifor is assigned, by the Probation Unit. This plan must
include procedures to send periodic reporis fo clients; the documentation of telephone mes-
sages received and sent; file maintenance; the meeting of deadiines; the establishment of
procedures to withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be contucied
or located; and, for ihe irainlng und superviaon of support personnel ' '

Within M ! years of he effective date of the discipline herein,
ndent shall submit to the Probation Unit sofisfactory evidence of completion of no less than
hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management, attorney client relations and/

©or generat legal ethics. This requirement s separate from any Minimum Confinuing Legai Educa-

tion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall hot receive MCLE credli for cmendlng these
courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the Staie Bar.)

- Within 30 days of the effecﬂve date of the disclpllne. respondent shall join the ch) Praclice

Management and Technologv Section of the State Bar of Catifornia and pay the dues and
costs of enroliment for year(s). Respondent shall furnish satistactory evidence of

membership in the section o the Probation Unlt of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel in the
first report required.

(Law Office Management Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 1071 6/00)
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in the Mafller of . Case Number(s):

A Member of the State Bar’

Toed Freaman 00 -0O-\&0)

Financial Conditions

a. I Respondent shall pay restitution 1o {payee(s)] (or the
Client Security Fund, f approgriate), in the amount{s] of _ . Plus
10% interest per annum accuing from - ond

provide proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel,

3 no later than

or .
Q  on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under *Financlal Conditions,

b.ﬁl.

. cerlified public accomicn'r of omer finoncicl ptofessioncl approved by the Probation Uan certifying

Resfitution.”

If respondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by a required quarterly
report, respondent shall file with each required report a certificate from respondent andfor a

that:

a. respondent has maintained o bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State
of Cailifemia, at a branch located within the State of Califomia, and that such cccoun’r is
designated as a *Trust Account” or "Clients’ Funds Account”;

" b. respondent hos kept and meintained the following:

i. o wilten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the nome of such client:
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of
such- client; and, .
4. the cunent balance for such chient.
'ii. o wilten joumal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the nome of such account;
2. the date. amount and client affected by each deblt and credit; and,
3. the curent balance in such account
it. ol bank staternents and cancelled checks for each client trust account: and,
iv. each monthly reconciliation (palancing) of (i), (i), and (i), above, and K there are any
differences between the monthly fotal balances reflected in (), (i), and {ii}, above, the
reasons for the differences

€. respondent has maintained o wiitten jouma of securmuss or other properties held for clients
that specifies: ' .
I. - each itern of secuiity and properly held
fi. the person on whose behalf the securily or property s heid
ii. ~the daie of receipt of the securily or property;
iv. the date of dishibution of the secunty or propeny: and,
v. the person to whom the securty or properly was distibuted,

. if respondent does not possess any client funds, properly or securities during the entire petiod

covered by a repart, respondent must so state under penally of perjury in the report fied with
the Protsation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’s cerificate described above.

. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in ule 4-100, Rules of Profes-

sional Conduct,

<. X Within one {1) vear of the effective date of the discipline hersin, respondent shall supply fo the Proba-
fion Unit sattisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Clent Trust Accounting

School, within the same period of ime, and passage of the test given ot the end of that session,

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Execulive Commitfee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Joel Stanley Freeman
CASE NUMBER: 00-0-11501
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT ONE

1. Between in or about October 1999 and March 2000, Respondent repeatedly issued
checks and/or made overdraft ATM withdrawals and point-of-sale purchases against insufficient
funds in Respondent’s client trust account at California Federal Bank, account number 792-
4007490 ("CTA") to pay for personal expenses, including but not limited to the following:

Check Date Payee Check Date Account
No. Issued ' Amount Presented Balance
N/A 10/26/99 ATM Withdrawal $200.00 10/2/99  (-183.24)
N/A 12/18/99 Point of Sale 382.12 12/18/99 (-134.51)
N/A 3/4/00 Firestone Tires 102.26 3/7/00 (-330.29)
(temporary check) .
N/A 3/4/00 Pacific Bell 264.00 3/7/00 (-330.29)
(temporary check) {erroneously

written as

4/3/00}

2. Respondent issued the checks and made the overdraft ATM withdrawals and point-
of-sale purchases set forth above when he knew or should have known that there were

insufficient funds in the CTA to pay them.
3. Between in or about July 1999 and March 2000, Respondent issued checks from the

CTA to pay for personal expenses, including, but not limited to the following:

Check No, Date Payee Amount
N/A (temporary check) 3/16/00 Costco Wholesale $ 281.77
N/A (temporary check) 3/16/00 Phyllis Zia . 1,440.00
| (“March & April rent”)
Page #
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N/A (temporary check) 3/17/00 Terrence Fennessy
(“Loan Repayment”)
N/A (temporary check) 3/17/00 Fred Bric
(“Loan repayment”)
N/A (temporary check) 3/20/00 “GK” (illegible)
(“Giﬁ”)

2,000.00
250.00

200.00

4. Between in or about August 1999 and February 2000, Respondent repeatedly made
withdrawals and issued official checks and money orders to pay for personal expenses from
Respondent’s CTA, including but not linited to the following:

~ Date

8/4/99
8/13/99
10/23/99
12/7/99
12/7/99
1/8/00
2/3/00

Official Check/
Money Order No.

3566189951
9019836627
0838463132
054939841

054939842

1255485748
1255488197

Payee Amount
Cantor & Weinshenk $1,112.36
Gerald Freeman 1,500.00
Phyllis Zia 750.00
Phyllis Zia 700.00
Cantor & Weinshenk 250.00
Phyllis Zia 782.00
Phyllis Zia 700.00

Withdrawal/
Check Notes

»

“August rent

“Re]]_t”

5. Between in or about August 1999 and June 2000, Respondent repeatedly made point-
of-sale purchases for personal expenses from Respondent’s CTA, including but not limited to the

following:

Date POS Vendor

11/11/99 Netflix

11/11/99 MSN On-line
11/18/99 Public Storage

11/19/99 Netflix

12/1/99 Federal Express
12/6/99 Public Storage
12/6/99 MSN On-line
12/9/99 Costco Gas

12/10/99 Costco Wholesale
12/10/99 Zany Brainy

12/10/99 Chi Chi’s Pizza

12/10/99 Borders Book & Music
12/13/99 Costco Wholesale
12/14/99 N/A (Unidentified vendor)
12/15/99 Robinson May Lancome
12/15/99 Victoria’s Secret

A

Page #

Amount

$4.24
59.85
333.00
6.36
22775
135.00
19.95
20.66
318.71
177.98
16.75

10.67

148.88
61.50

135.31
21542
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12/16/99 Electric Shaver Shop 47.00
12/18/99 Macy’s West 60.62
12/18/99 Guess Retail Store 382.12
12/20/99 N/A (Unidentified vendor) 201.50
1/1/00 Netflix 5.82

1/ 2/00 Lece University City 16.50
1/8/00 Costco Gas 18.00
1/10/00 Costco Wholesale 49.27
1/21/00 Ralphs Grocery 7.90
2/5/00 Ibill 1.95
2/8/00 Costco Wholesale 2747
2/9/00 Ibill 39.95
2/15/00 Netflix 425
2/22/00 Netflix 1.06
2/25/00 Blockbuster 11.22
2/27/00 Odyssey Video 17.26
2/28/00 Costco Wholesale 52.27
3/3/00 Costco Wholesale 53.70
3/16/00 Continental 394.00
3/17/00 Sephora 127.19
3/17/00 Thill 39.95
3/20/00 Westin Hotels 463.22
3/22/00 Macy’s West 346.35
3/23/00 Robinson Mays Sheets 422.63
3/25/00 Public Storage 487.00
3/26/00 Macy’s West 147.45
3/26/00 Robinson Mays Infant 70.75
3/27/00 Costco Gas 30.00
3/29/00 Costco Wholesale 295.46
4/5/00 Los Angeles Water Po 145.97
4/5/00 Public Storage 139.00
4/6/00 Costco Gas 31.53
4/9/00 Tbill 9.95
4/13/00 MSN On-Line 59.85
4/17/00 Paycom 1.95
4/21/00 Paycom 29.95
4/21/00 Paycom 1.00
5/1/00 Paycom 1.65
5/4/00 Public Storage 146.00
5/8/00 Mandalay Room Reservation 129.71
5/9/00 Ibill 9.95
5/16/00 Odyssey Video 45.27

\O
Page #

* Attachment Page 3




5/21/00 Paycom 1.00
5/21/00 Paycom 29.95
5/23/00 Mandalay Room Reservation 402.21
5/24/00 Power T/Dix/Dspfx 19.95
5/24/00 Costco Gas 19.58
5/26/00 Costco Wholesale 119.39
5/26/00 Paycom 1.65
5/30/00 Costco Gas 28.04
6/5/00 Collett Veterinary 33.00
6/5/00 Costco Gas 27.55
6/6/00 Public Storage 146.00
6/7/00 California Pizza Kitchen 35.16
6/8/00 Ibill 9.95
6/8/00 Sav-On 19.75
6/8/00 Petco 3353
6/9/00 Regal Cleaners 31.50
6/9/00 Shell 15.76
6/9/00 Weiler’s Restaurant 23.70
6/10/00 Southwest Air 179.00
6/10/00 Southwest Air 16%9.00
6/11/00 Gca Mandalay Bay 214.99
6/11/00 Mandalay Beach Bar 17.00
6/12/00 N/A {Unidentified vendor) 102.00
6/12/00 N/A (Unidentified vendor) 102.00
6/12/00 Hob Club 30.00
6/12/00 Host International 22.65
6/16/00 N/A (Unidentified vendor) 101.50
6/17/00 Southwest Air 179.00
6/22/00 Arco Paypoint 6.03
6/23/00 Albertson’s 31.05
6/27/00 Chevron 8.72
Legal Conclusion:

By repeatedly issuing checks and making overdraft ATM withdrawals and point-of-sale
purchases from his CTA when he knew or should have known there were insufficient funds; and
by issuing checks, withdrawing funds, issuing official checks and money orders, and making
point-of-sale purchases from his CTA to pay for personal expenses, Respondent misused his
CTA in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

11/

\\
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COUNT TWO

6. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 5 are incorporated by reference.
7. Between in or about October 1999 and November 1999, Respondent repeatedly
deposited personal funds into Respondent’s CTA, including but not limited to the following:

Date Check No.  Payver Amount Check Notes

10/15/99 1050 Fred Eric $500.00 “Loan”

11/16/99 3903 Michael & Cathlene  40.00 “Tickets”
Geller

Legal Conclusion

By depositing personal funds in his CTA; and by issuing checks, withdrawing funds,
issuing official checks and money orders; and making point-of-sale purchases from his CTA to
pay for personal expenses, Respondent commingled funds belonging to Respondent in a client
trust account in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

COUNT THREE

8. On or about April 20, 2000, the State Bar opened an investigation, case no. 00-O-
11501, concerning issuance of insufficient funds checks (the "NSF checks matter”).

9. On or about April 26, 2000 and May 16, 2000, State Bar Investigator Joelyn Pullano
(“Investigator Pullano”) wrote to Respondent regarding the NSF checks matter. Investigator
Pullano’s letters were placed in sealed envelopes correctly addressed to Respondent at his State
Bar membership records address. The letters were properly mailed by first class mail, postage
prepaid, by depositing for collection by the United States Postal Service in the ordinary course of
business. The United States Postal Service did not return Investigator Pullano's letters as
undeliverable. Because Respondent did not regularly return to that address, he did not receive
the letters which were being held for him by another tenant. Respondent did not update his
address until August 8, 2002.

Legal Conclusion:

By not providing the State Bar with a current office address or another address to be used
for State Bar purposes, Respondent failed to update his membership address in wilful violation
of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(j).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6}, was July 15, 2003.

Page #
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OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES.

Respondent has no prior record of discipline. No clients have made State Bar complaints about
Respondent.

Respondent’s father resigned from the State Bar of California effective April 13, 1997.
Respondent attempted to take over his father’s practice, even though Respondent had only been
an attorney for less than 2 years. Respondent asserts that when he realized that he did not have
the business knowledge to run a law practice, he began winding it down. He did not practice law
from January 2000 to July 2003.

Iy
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’W prini name é - @‘—'—"
tate Responderi's Counsel's signafiie print name . —

Llfales e Qoldads 2 Gt
aie ] P na Unse naiure priny nump ’

* ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be talr fo the pariies and that it adeguately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: '

M The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

Q The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion fo withdraw or
maodify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule $53(a), California Rules of
Court.) :

sluguot 13, 200 O“”"wfﬁm

(Stipulation form apptoved by 3BC Executive Commitiee 10/22/97) \l* suspension/Probation Viclation Signature Foage
page #
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on August 13, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JOEL S FREEMAN
331 LARCH CREST CT
THOUSAND OAKS CA 91320

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TERRIE GOLDADE, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
Aungust 13, 2003.

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpl




